Council Regulation (EU) No 1370/2013 of 16 December 2013 determining measures on fixing certain aids and refunds related to the common organisation of the markets in agricultural products

#### Article 7

# Sugar sector production charge

- 1 The production charge on sugar quota, isoglucose quota and inulin syrup quotas provided for in Article 128 of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 shall be set at EUR 12,00 per tonne for the quota sugar and quota inulin syrup. For isoglucose, the production charge shall be set at 50 % of the charge applicable to sugar.
- 2 The totality of the production charge paid in accordance with paragraph 1 shall be charged by the Member State to undertakings on its territory on the basis of the quota held during the marketing year concerned.

Payments shall be made by those undertakings by the end of February of the relevant marketing year at the latest.

3 Union sugar and inulin syrup undertakings may require sugar beet or sugar cane growers or chicory suppliers to bear up to 50 % of the production charge concerned.

#### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EU) No 1370/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Regulation power to modify conferred by 2023 asc 4 s. 23
- Regulation power to modify conferred by 2020 c. 21 s. 22
- Regulation power to modify conferred by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 9
- Regulation power to modify conferred by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 6 para. 9
- Art. 7-12 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 91

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 92
- Art. 1(c) inserted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 39
- Art. 1(c) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/831, reg. 39 by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16(4)
- Art. 1(c)(ii) substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 3(2)
- Art. 1a(1)(d) word omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 1a(1)(f) word omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 1a(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 5(2)
- Art. 1a(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 2(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 5(3)
- Art. 2(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 4(3)
- Art. 3(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 88(a)(i)
- Art. 3(1)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 88(a)(ii)
- Art. 3(1)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 88(a)(iii)
- Art. 3(3)(a) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(b) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16(5)(b)(i)
- Art. 3(3)(b) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(b) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 3(4A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 5(4)
- Art. 3(4B) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 4(4)
- Art. 4(2)(a) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/831, reg. 43(ab) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16(6)(b)
- Art. 13(2)(a)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 13(2)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 13(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 13(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(iii)
- Art. 13(2)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(iv)
- Art. 13(2)(f) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(v)(aa)
- Art. 13(2)(f) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(v)(bb)
- Art. 13(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(v)(cc)
- Art. 13(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(vi)
- Art. 13(2)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(vii)
- Art. 13(2)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(viii)